

No. 12-17808

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

George K. Young, Jr.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

State of Hawaii, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from a Judgment of United States District Court
For the District of Hawaii
Civ. No. 12-00336-HG-BMK
United States District Court Judge Helen Gillmor**

Appellant's Opposition to Appellees' Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*

ALAN BECK
Attorney at Law
2692 Harcourt Drive
San Diego, California 92123
Telephone: (619) 905-9105
alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 4008
Madison, MS 39130
Telephone: (601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

Attorneys for Appellant, George K. Young, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction.....1

I. Defendants Are Judicially Estopped Regarding Their New Position on Open Carry, Which at any Rate Only Undermines Their Case for *En Banc* Review.....3

II. The Panel’s Opinion Does Not Create a Circuit Split.....9

III. The Panel’s Opinion is Consistent with *Peruta II*.....13

IV. This Case is of Tremendous Importance to Mr. Young.....15

Conclusion.....16

Certificate of Compliance

Addendum

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. Federal Subsistence Bd., 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008).....8

Baker v. Kealoha, 679 F. App'x 625 (9th Cir. 2017).....5

Bell v. City of Boise, 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)8

Bliss v. Commonwealth, 12 Ky. 90 (1822)14

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

Drake v. Filko, 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) 9, 10, 12, 13

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968)14

Gould v. Morgan, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 31129 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 10, 11, 12, 14

Hale v. Arizona, 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993)12

Heller v. DC, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)9

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 9, 10, 12, 13

Kepo 'o v. Watson, 87 Haw. 91, 952 P.2d 379 (1998)8

McDonald v. Chicago, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)1, 6

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 10, 11, 13

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....10

People v. Aguilar, 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013)..... 10, 11

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) (“*Peruta IF*”)..... passim

Presidio Historical Ass’n. v. Presidio Trust, 811 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2016).....8

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....15

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914, 940 (2000).....8

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 9, 10, 12, 13

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 10, 11, 12, 13

Young v. Hawaii, 911 F. Supp.2d 972 (D. Haw. 2012)6

Statutes

H.R.S. §134-14.....5
H.R.S. §134-9..... passim

Other Authorities

D. Trotta, Unlikely pair could usher gun rights case to U.S. Supreme Court Reuters, August 8, 2018, <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-guns-hawaii/unlikely-pair-could-usher-gun-rights-case-to-u-s-supreme-court-idUSKBN1KT13B.....>15
Ky. Const. art. XIII, § 2514
